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Other Recent Decisions

CONTRIBUTIONS

Oak Harbor Freight Lines, Inc., v. National 
Labor Relations Board
The U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Co-
lumbia Circuit denies petitions by the plaintiffs for 
review of an order of the defendant National La-
bor Relations Board (NLRB). The plaintiffs are a 
freight transportation company and the union lo-
cals that represent employees of the company. The 
company and the union established four health 
benefit and pension Taft-Hartley trusts as part of 
their collective bargaining agreement (CBA). The 
company was required to make monthly contribu-
tions to the trusts. The CBA expired in October 
2007, and more than a year passed without a new 
agreement. In September 2008, union employees 
went on strike. Citing cancellation provisions in 
the trusts, the company sent letters notifying each 
trust that it would cease making contributions 
five days after the notices were received. Five days 
later, the company ceased making contributions 
to the trusts. After the company stopped making 
contributions to the trusts, the union filed unfair 
labor practice charges with NLRB. NLRB ruled 
that the union waived its right to bargain over the 
cancellation of contributions to three of the trusts 
after the CBA expired but that the company did 
violate the National Labor Relations Act by stop-
ping payments to the fourth trust. Accordingly, 
NLRB ordered the company to make all payments 
to the fourth trust and reimburse employees, with 
interest, for any expenses resulting from the fail-
ure to make the required payments. The company 
and the union challenged the NLRB decision by 
filing a petition for review. NLRB determined that 
subscription agreements in the first three trusts 
authorized the company to cease contributions 
upon expiration of the CBA after five days’ no-
tice, which the company provided. The company 
provided no evidence of a similar subscription 
agreement in the fourth trust and no evidence 
that the union discussed waiving its right to bar-
gain contributions to the fourth trust. Therefore, 

the court denies the company and union petitions 
for review and grants the NLRB cross-application 
to enforce its order. No. 14-1226 (D.C.Cir. May 2, 
2017).

BENEFIT DENIAL

Jones v. Aetna Life Insurance Company et al. 
The U.S. District Court of Appeals for the Eighth 
Circuit reverses the district court dismissal of the 
plaintiff employee’s claim for breach of fiduciary 
duty under the Employee Retirement Income Se-
curity Act of 1974 (ERISA) and affirms the dis-
trict court grant of summary judgment in favor of 
the defendant employer and insurance company 
claim for the denial of benefits. The defendants in-
clude an aircraft manufacturing company and the 
insurance company that administers the employee 
welfare benefit plan for the company. The plaintiff, 
an employee of the company, filed for disability 
benefits. In October 2013, the plaintiff stopped 
working and submitted a claim for short-term 
disability (STD) benefits. Her doctor submitted a 
statement diagnosing inflammatory arthritis and 
migraines that same month. Shortly thereafter, the 
insurance company approved the STD claim. The 
plaintiff ’s doctor extended her unable-to-work 
date many times, and the insurance company ex-
tended her benefits while also requiring updates 
from her doctor. The insurance company also re-
quested a worksheet on the plaintiff ’s capabilities 
and limitations from the plaintiff ’s treating doc-
tors. In response to that worksheet and the other 
information provided from treating doctors, the 
insurance company stated the submitted infor-
mation did not indicate an impairment level pre-
venting the plaintiff from working and requested 
further information. Her file was sent to another 
doctor, who reviewed it and concluded there was 
no reason she could not work. Consequently, the 
insurance company denied the claim for benefits. 
The plaintiff appealed this denial and submitted 
further paperwork from her doctor. Upon review, 
the appeal was denied. The plaintiff sued, claiming 
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the defendants denied benefits in violation of ERISA Section 
502(a)(1)(B) and breached their fiduciary duty in violation 
of ERISA Section 502(a)(3). The district court dismissed the 
fiduciary-duty claim as duplicative and granted summary 
judgment related to the denial-of-benefits claim to the de-
fendant. The cases conflict about whether the plaintiff can 
bring both claims simultaneously; however, these two claims 
assert different theories of liability. Because there are differ-
ent theories of liability, a plaintiff may bring both claims at 
the same time. Therefore, the court reverses the district court 
dismissal of the fiduciary-duty claim. Regarding the denial-
of-benefits claim, the plan granted the insurance company 
discretion to interpret the plan and make claims and appeals 
decisions. With such grant of discretion, an administrator’s 
decision will be upheld if it is reasonable. The court finds that 
the plaintiff failed to show that the defendants’ decision relat-
ed to the denial-of-benefits claim was unreasonable. Accord-
ingly, the court affirms the district court grant of summary 
judgment in favor of the defendants on the claim for denial 
of benefits. No. 16-1714 (8th Cir. May 8, 2017).

RETALIATION

Trujillo v. Landmark Media Enterprises, LLC, et al. 
The U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit reverses 
and remands by unpublished per curiam opinion a district 
court order dismissing the plaintiff former employee’s claim 
alleging retaliation under Section 510 of the Employee Re-
tirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA). The plaintiff 
is a former employee of the company whose name was on the 
signatory authority list for the retirement plan. The defen-
dants are a media and information services company, its par-
ent company retirement plan, and plan fiduciaries. During 
an audit, the plaintiff discovered that the asset management 
company administering the retirement plan was not properly 
vesting participants in the plan, which caused participants to 
lose employer contribution matching funds. These funds had 
been diverted to the company forfeiture account and used to 
benefit the parent company. During another audit, the plain-
tiff discovered that employee contributions for another plan 
were not being properly segregated from payroll. The plain-
tiff then informed plan fiduciaries of his findings. Before 
filing an annual report required by ERISA, plan fiduciaries 
replaced the firm conducting the audits, transferred inter-

nal management of the audits and threatened not to sign off 
on required financial statements. The plaintiff made edits to 
representation letters, detailing how errors in the retirement 
plan violated ERISA. The defendants rejected the plaintiff ’s 
edits but submitted the forms with his signature. The plaintiff 
then was fired. The plaintiff filed a complaint alleging termi-
nation in retaliation for giving information regarding ERISA 
violations in the course of plan audits, in violation of ERISA 
Section 510, and alleging that the defendants defamed him 
by claiming he submitted false reviews on a website where 
employees rate their companies. The district court granted 
the defendants’ motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim, 
ruling that the plaintiff failed to allege he gave information 
in an inquiry or proceeding. The antiretaliation statute in 
ERISA involves a person giving information in an inquiry or 
proceeding related to ERISA. The scope of the term inquiry 
or proceeding is novel, and this court finds that allowing for 
greater factual development before deciding a critical ques-
tion of statutory interpretation is prudent. Therefore, the 
court reverses the dismissal of the complaint and remands 
for further proceedings. No. 16-1264 (4th Cir. May 11, 2017).

SEVERANCE

Cooper et al. v. Occidental Petroleum Corporation et al. 
The U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Okla-
homa denies the defendant petroleum company motion 
to dismiss a claim by plaintiff former employees concern-
ing a separation plan. The plaintiffs include a current and 
former employee of a petroleum company. The defendants 
include the company, the company supplemental separa-
tion plan and the company Employee Benefits Commit-
tee. The plaintiffs both worked for the company when it 
issued the plan in 2015. The plan specified severance pay-
ments and benefits to employees who voluntarily elected 
to separate from the company and met certain eligibility 
criteria. Each plaintiff received an acknowledgment form 
explaining the amount of estimated separation payments 
and estimated date of separation from employment, and 
both plaintiffs completed and returned the form. They were 
both subsequently notified that they were not eligible for 
the plan. Following the procedure set forth in the plan, the 
plaintiffs appealed this decision with the committee. Both 
appeals were denied. The plaintiffs filed a complaint with 
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this court, asserting claims under the Employee Retire-
ment Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) that the plan 
was ambiguous by design and that their denial was based 
on an interpretation that cannot be reconciled with actual 
plan language. The defendants claim the plaintiffs failed 
to state a claim because they are not participants or ben-
eficiaries of the plan and therefore lack standing to bring 
a civil action under ERISA. The defendants argued that 
if the plaintiffs lack standing to pursue their claims, then 
any denial by the company would be unreviewable under 
ERISA. The court finds that this outcome is inconsistent 
with the civil action provision of ERISA. The defendants’ 
argument also is inconsistent with plan language. The plan 
states that employees may challenge the denial of benefits 
in a state or federal court. In addition, the company treated 
them as eligible employees, by giving them the plan sum-
mary and individualized acknowledgment forms, until it 
informed them they were not eligible. Accordingly, the 
court finds the plaintiffs have a colorable claim sufficient to 
confer standing to challenge the denial of benefits and de-
nies the defendants’ motion to dismiss. No. 4:16-cv-00687 
(N.D.Okla. May 1, 2017).

RETIREE HEALTH CARE

Dunn et al. v. Edgewell Personal Care, LLC, et al. 

The U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Ohio 
grants a joint motion to certify a class and preliminarily ap-
prove of the class action settlement between the defendant 
consumer products company and plaintiff retirees challeng-
ing cuts to health benefits. The defendants are a consumer 
products company and its retiree medical insurance plan. 
The plaintiffs are a class of retirees who were covered by col-
lective bargaining agreements (CBAs) between themselves 
and the predecessor to the defendant company. The defen-
dants allegedly threatened a breach of the CBA by terminat-
ing retiree health plan payments. The plaintiffs’ complaint 
asserted a violation under the Employee Retirement Income 
Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and, after the defendants’ mo-
tion to dismiss was granted in part and denied in part, the 
parties reached a settlement agreement. The settlement states 
that class members who received payments pursuant to the 
retiree medical cost reimbursement provisions of a CBA at 
any time on or after January 1, 2013 will be eligible to receive 
a lump sum according to their age as of January 1, 2017. Ac-
cordingly, the court grants the joint motion to certify a class 
and preliminarily approve the class action settlement. No. 
3:14-cv-00195-TMR (S.D.Ohio May 22, 2017).


